03/21/19 REVISOR SGS/MP 19-4842 as introduced

SENATE STATE OF MINNESOTA **NINETY-FIRST SESSION**

S.F. No. 2701

(SENATE AUTHORS: ABELER, Hoffman, Bigham, Bakk and Chamberlain) **DATE** 03/26/2019 D-PG **OFFICIAL STATUS**

1.1

1.2

1.19

Introduction and first reading
Referred to State Government Finance and Policy and Elections

A bill for an act

1.2 1.3	relating to state government; establishing a division of inspector general within the Office of the State Auditor; transferring responsibilities of the Office of
1.4	Inspector General to the state auditor; proposing coding for new law in Minnesota
1.5	Statutes, chapter 6.
1.6	BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:
1.7	Section 1. [6.463] TRANSFER OF OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL TO STATE
1.8	AUDITOR.
1.9	(a) All responsibilities, as defined in section 15.039, of the Office of the Inspector Genera
1.10	under the Department of Human Services are transferred to, vested in, and imposed upon
1.11	the state auditor. Section 15.039 applies to this transfer.
1.12	(b) The state auditor shall establish a division of inspector general, having a director
1.13	appointed by and serving at the pleasure of the state auditor.
1.14	EFFECTIVE DATE. This section is effective July 1, 2020.
1.15	Sec. 2. REVISOR INSTRUCTION.
1.16	The revisor of statutes is instructed to replace all occurrences in law of "Office of the
1.17	Inspector General" with "Division of Inspector General in the Office of the State Auditor"
1.18	and to make any other conforming changes to law required as a result of the transfer in

Sec. 2. 1

Minnesota Statutes, section 6.463.